

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONNA MELISSA COLLINS, :
 :
Petitioner, :
 :
v. : CASE NO. 95,869
 :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 :
Respondent. :

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KATHLEEN STOVER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0513253
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
PETITIONER'S GUIDELINES-DEPARTURE SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO ENTER WRITTEN REASONS FOR DEPARTURE; AS THIS WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, NO OBJECTION WAS NECESSARY.	4
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
PETITIONER'S CONVICTIONS WHICH VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY MUST BE VACATED; DOUBLE JEOPARDY IS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, AND A "PLEA BARGAIN" WHICH RESULTED IN NO BENEFIT TO THE DEFENDANT DOES NOT PRECLUDE A DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM ON APPEAL.	9
V. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bryant v. State</u> 644 So.2d 513 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994), <u>review denied</u> , 654 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1995)	11,12,13
<u>Butler v. State</u> 723 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), <u>review</u> <u>granted</u> , 735 So.2d 1283 (Fla. April 26, 1999)	5
<u>Collins v. State</u> 732 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1st DCA April 13, 1999)	1,2,8,11
<u>Davis v. State</u> 661 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	6,8
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	7
<u>Edwards v. State</u> 707 So.2d 969 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>review</u> <u>granted</u> , 718 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1998)	4
<u>Hyden v. State</u> 715 So.2d 960 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <u>review</u> <u>granted</u> , 728 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1999)	4
<u>Jordan v. State</u> 728 So.2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), <u>review</u> <u>granted</u> , 735 So.2d 1285 (Fla. June 18, 1999)	5
<u>Maddox v. State</u> 708 So.2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), <u>review</u> <u>granted</u> , 718 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1998) and 728 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1999)	4
<u>Neal v. State</u> 688 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	8
<u>Novaton v. State</u> 634 So.2d 607 (Fla. 1994)	9, <u>passim</u>
<u>Pope v. State</u> 561 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1990)	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS
PAGE TWO

<u>Puffinberger v. State</u> 581 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1991)	14
<u>Speights v. State</u> 711 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), <u>review granted</u> , 728 So.2d 203 and 204 (Fla. 1999)	4
<u>State v. Mancino</u> 714 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1998)	6
<u>State v. McDonald</u> 690 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 698 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1997)	9,10,11
<u>State v. Stacey</u> 482 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1985)	9
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 585 So.2d 492 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991), <u>app'd and adopted</u> , 607 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1992)	10,11
<u>Watson v. State</u> 655 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	10,11
<u>Weiss v. State</u> 720 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), <u>review granted</u> , 729 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1999)	5

STATUTES

Section 921.0016(1)(c), Florida Statutes (1997)	6
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.800(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	7
Rule 3.800(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	7
